Supreme Court, State of Colorado Court Address: 2 East 14 th Ave. Denver, CO 80203 Appeal from: Denver District Court Judge Larry Manzanares, 03CV8609	
Plaintiff-Appellant: John A. Sternberg v.	COURT USE ONLY
Defendants-Appellees: City and County of Denver, a home rule municipal corporation State of Colorado; and John Hickenloper, as Mayor of the City ounty of Denver	
Attorney for Appellant: Stephen P. Halbrook Suite 404 10560 Main St. Fairfax, VA 22030 (703) 352-7276	Case Number: 05SA22
Anne Whalen Gill Anne Whalen Gill, P.C. 510 Wilcox Street, Suite C Castle Rock, CO 80104 Phone:303 713-9050 Fax: 303 713-0785 fax E-mail: annewhalengillpc@qwest.net Atty. Reg. #: 14610	
Opening Brief

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Issues Presented	1

1 Did the district court one in ruling that the area of finearms regulation is

- 1. Did the district court err in ruling that the area of firearms regulation is not a matter of statewide concern, as expressly stated in SB 3-24 and SB 03-25?
- 2. Did the district court err in ruling that Denver ordinances addressing carrying of firearms, in conflict with state law, were not preempted by the provisions of SB 03-24 and SB 03-25?
- 3. Did the district court err in ruling that Denver ordinances prohibiting certain types of firearms, contrary to the express language of SB 03-25, were not preempted?
- 4. Did the district court err in ruling that Denver may regulate the manner of carrying firearms within a vehicle?
- 5. Did the district court err in ruling that Denver may regulate the storage of firearms notwithstanding that the state validly regulates the possession of firearms?

Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	7
I. SB 25 and 25 are valid enactments involving matters of statewide or	
missed statewide-local concern	7
A. Legislative Declarations	8
B. Rules for Valid Preemption Consistent with home Rule	10
1. The Need for Statewide Uniformity	12
2. Extraterritorial Impact	15
3. Historical and Traditional Considerations	

4. Constitutional Considerations	.18
5. Cooperation Needed Between State and Local Government to	
Effectuate The Statutory Scheme	.19
6. Denver's Policy Arguments are Not for the Courts	20
II. Specific Provisions of Denver's Ordinances are Inconsistent with State	
Law and Are Preempted	20
A. Carrying and Transporting Firearms	21
1. Carrying Concealed by Permittee or Non-Permittee	21
2. Carrying Firearm in Vehicle	
3. Carrying Openly	
4. Carrying in Posted City Buildings	
B. Possession of "Assault" and "Inferior Quality" Firearms	31
C. Access to Firearms by Juveniles	35
D. Possession of Firearms in Parks	38
Conclusion	39

Table of Authorities

Cases

Baca v. New Mexico Dept. of Public Safety, 132 N.M. 285, 47 P.3d 441 (N.M. 2002)	
Bennion v. City and County of Denver, 180 Colo. 213, 504 P.2d 350 (1972),	
Cherry v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle, 116 Wash.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746 (1991)	
City & County of Denver v. Qwest Corp., 18 P.3d 748 (Colo. 2001)	
City & County of Denver v. State of Colorado, No. 03 CV 3809, Denver Dist. Ct	
<i>City & County of Denver v. State,</i> 788 P.2d 764 (Colo. 1990)	
<i>City of Canon City v. Merris,</i> 137 Colo. 169, 323 P.2d 614 (1958)	
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Baskin</i> , 158 Ohio App.3d 539, 817 N.E.2d 433 (2004)	
City of Commerce City v. State, 40 P.3d 1273 (Colo. 2002)	
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pillow</i> , 180 Colo. 20, 501 P.2d 744 (1972)	
<i>City of Portland v. Lodi</i> , 94 Or. App. 735, 738, 767 P.2d 108 (1989)	
<i>City of Portland v. Lodi</i> , 94 Or.App. 735, 738, 767 P.2d 108 (1989)	
Doe v. City & County of San Francisco, 136 Cal.App.3d 509, 512, 186 Cal.Rptr. 380,	
Doe v. Portland Housing Authority, 656 A.2d 1200 (Me. 1995)	
Doe v. Portland Housing Authority, 656 A.2d 1200, 1204 (Me. 1995)	
Douglas v. Kelton, 610 P.2d 1067 (Colo. 1980)	
Dwyer v. Farrell, 193 Conn. 7, 14, 475 A.2d 257 (1984)	
HC Gun & Knife Shows, Inc. v. City of Houston, 201 F.3d 544, 548 (5th Cir. 2000)	
Michigan Coalition for Responsible Gun Owners v. City of Ferndale, 256 Mich. App.	
N.W.2d 864 (Mich. App. 2003)	
Montgomery County v. Maryland, 302 Md. 540, 489 A.2d 1114 (1985)	
National Adver. Co. v. Department of Highways, 751 P.2d 632 (Colo. 1988)	
Northglenn v. Ibarra, 62 P.3d 151, 155 (Colo. 2003)	
NRA v. City of South Miami, 774 So.2d 815, 816 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2000), later proceeding	
So.2d 504, 506 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	-
Ortiz v. Commonwealth, 545 Pa. 279, 286, 681 A.2d 152, 156 (1996)	
Penelas v. Arms Technology, Inc., 778 So.2d 1042, 1045 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).	
People v. District Court, City & County of Denver, 953 P.2d 184, 190 (Colo. 1998)	
People v. Garcia, 197 Colo. 550, 595 P.2d 228 (1979)	
<i>People v. Pflugbeil</i> , 834 P.2d 843 (Colo. App. 1992)	
<i>People v. Stark</i> , 691 P.2d 334, 339 (Colo. 1984)	
Robertson v. Denver, 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994), appeal after remand, 978 P.2d 156 (
1999)	
Schwanda v. Bonney, 418 A.2d 163 (Maine 1980)	
Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus, 29 F.3d 250, 253 (6th Cir. 1994)	
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2003)	
<i>Town of Telluride v. Lot 30-4 Venture, LLC</i> , 3 P.3d 30, 38 (Colo. 2000)	
J	

Statutes

' 16-11-309(8)	
' 18-1.3-406	
' 18-12-102	
' 18-12-105	passim
' 18-12-108.7(3)	
' 18-12-108.7.	
' 18-12-201(1), C.R.S	9
' 18-12-201(2), C.R.S.	
' 18-12-213	
' 18-1-704.5	
' 29-11.7-103	
' 40-12-101	
' 40-12-105, C.R.S	
' ' 18-12-108.5 & 108.7	
' ' 18-12-201	
' ' 19-2-508(3)(a)(III)(C), 19-2-513(3)(a); 19-2-517(1)(a)(II)(B)	
' ' 30-10-523	
' ' 18-12-204 & 214	
' 18-12-204(2)(a), C.R.S.	
' 18-12-214(1)(a)	
' 18-12-214(4).	
'29-11.7-103	
18 U.S.C. ' 922(o)	
18 U.S.C. ' 922(x).	
18-12-105.6(2)(a) C.R.S	
18-12-204(3)(a)	
29-11.7-101	
29-11.7-101(1), C.R.S.	
29-11.7-101(2), C.R.S	
29-11.7-104, C.R.S	
31-4-112.1	· · · · ·

Other Authorities

City of Chicago v. Haworth, 303 Ill.App.3d 451, 708 N.E.2d 425, 236 Ill.Dec. 839 (19	999) 27
Colo. Const., Art. II, 13	27, 29
Colorado Const. Art. II, ' 3	17
Colorado Const.Art. II, ' ' 3 and 13	9
Colorado Constitution Art. II, §§ 3 and 13	1
Colorado Constitution, Art. XX	19
Colorado Constitution, Article II	

Rules

C.A.R. 28(g)	
C.R.C.P. 58(a)	
Colo.R.Juv.P. 3.8	

Regulations

DRMC ' 38-118	passim
DRMC ' 38-118(a)(3)	
DRMC ' 38-122(c)	
DRMC ' 38-124	
DRMC ' 38-130	
DRMC ' 38-131(b)	
DRMC '38-131	
DRMC 38-117(a)	passim
DRMC 38-117(b)	
DRMC 38-117(f)	passim
DRMC 38-117.5	
DRMC 39-9
